



BID TABULATION
 CITY OF LAKELAND FLORIDA
 PURCHASING AND STORES DIVISION
 1140 E PARKER STREET
 LAKELAND, FL. 33801
 PHONE: (863) 834-6780 FAX:(863) 834-6777

Bid Number: 2024-ITB-336
Title: Annual Stack Testing Services
Date: 12/13/2024

Bidder:	Air Hygiene International Inc	Catalyst Air Management	Grace Consulting Inc	Tampa Electric Company
----------------	-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

City & State:	Broken Arrow, OK	Knoxville, TN	Wellington, OH	Tampa, FL
--------------------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------

A.	Total Proposal Contract Value (Pricing Page line item 1.7)	\$69,445.00	\$92,400.00	\$38,320.00	\$168,000.00
B.	Additional Cost of Materials	N/A	N/A	Cost + 20%	N/A

1 FIRM LUMP SUM PRICES

1.1 Unit Cost Pricing Per Test Per Unit - MPP U-5

a.	Engineering Evaluation (Priced Per Day)	\$4,500.00	\$5,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$6,000.00
b.	Compliance & RATAs Combined VE, CO, (*VOC 18/25/25A)	\$13,465.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,120.00 (+2500 for flows)	\$6,000.00
c.	Gas RATAs 3A, 7E, 10	\$12,575.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$6,000.00



BID TABULATION
 CITY OF LAKELAND FLORIDA
 PURCHASING AND STORES DIVISION
 1140 E PARKER STREET
 LAKELAND, FL. 33801
 PHONE: (863) 834-6780 FAX:(863) 834-6777

Bid Number: 2024-ITB-336
Title: Annual Stack Testing Services
Date: 12/13/2024

Bidder:	Air Hygiene International Inc	Catalyst Air Management	Grace Consulting Inc	Tampa Electric Company
----------------	-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

City & State:	Broken Arrow, OK	Knoxville, TN	Wellington, OH	Tampa, FL
--------------------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------

d.	Compliance & RATAs Combined	\$13,830.00	\$10,200.00	\$5,120.00 (+2500 for flows)	\$8,500.00
e.	Compliance & RATAs Combined, excluding VE Test	\$12,975.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,200.00 (+2500 for flows)	\$8,000.00

1.2 Unit Cost Pricing Per Test Per Unit - MPP GT-2

a.	Engineering Evaluation (Priced Per Day)	\$4,500.00	\$5,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$5,000.00
b.	Compliance CO	\$17,100.00	\$9,800.00	\$4,200.00 (+2500 for flows)	\$5,000.00
c.	Gas RATAs NOX	\$12,575.00	\$9,800.00	\$4,200.00	\$6,000.00
d.	Compliance & RATAs Combined	\$17,475.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,200.00 (+2500 for flows)	\$7,500.00



BID TABULATION
CITY OF LAKELAND FLORIDA
PURCHASING AND STORES DIVISION
1140 E PARKER STREET
LAKELAND, FL. 33801
PHONE: (863) 834-6780 FAX:(863) 834-6777

Bid Number: 2024-ITB-336
Title: Annual Stack Testing Services
Date: 12/13/2024

Bidder:	Air Hygiene International Inc	Catalyst Air Management	Grace Consulting Inc	Tampa Electric Company
----------------	-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

City & State:	Broken Arrow, OK	Knoxville, TN	Wellington, OH	Tampa, FL
--------------------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------

1.3 Unit Cost Pricing Per Test Per Unit - LPP U-8

a.	Engineering Evaluation (Priced Per Day)	\$4,500.00	\$5,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$5,000.00
b.	Compliance VE & CO	\$13,065.00	\$10,200.00	\$5,120.00 (+2500 for flows)	\$5,500.00
c.	Gas RATAs NOX w/O2	\$12,575.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$6,000.00
d.	Compliance & RATAs Combined	\$13,440.00	\$10,200.00	\$5,120.00 (+2500 for flows)	\$8,000.00
e.	Compliance & RATAs Combined, excluding VE Test	\$12,575.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,200.00 (+2500 for flows)	\$7,500.00

1.4 Unit Cost Pricing Per Test - MREP - 6 Engines (FORMALDEHYDE ONLY)



BID TABULATION
 CITY OF LAKELAND FLORIDA
 PURCHASING AND STORES DIVISION
 1140 E PARKER STREET
 LAKELAND, FL. 33801
 PHONE: (863) 834-6780 FAX:(863) 834-6777

Bid Number: 2024-ITB-336
Title: Annual Stack Testing Services
Date: 12/13/2024

Bidder:	Air Hygiene International Inc	Catalyst Air Management	Grace Consulting Inc	Tampa Electric Company
----------------	-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

City & State:	Broken Arrow, OK	Knoxville, TN	Wellington, OH	Tampa, FL
--------------------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------

a. Engineering Evaluation (Priced Per Day)	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	N/A	\$36,000.00
b. Compliance EPA Method 320 for CH2O	\$24,700.00	\$62,000.00	\$23,880.00	\$40,000.00

1.5 Unit Cost Pricing Per Test - MREP - 6 Engines (NOx, CO, VOC)

a. Engineering Evaluation (Priced Per Day)	\$4,500.00	\$5,200.00	\$28,800.00	\$18,000.00
b. Compliance	\$22,000.00	\$40,400.00	\$25,800.00	\$24,000.00

1.6 Unit Cost Pricing Per Test - WPS - 10 Engines

a. Engineering Evaluation (Priced Per Day)	\$5,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$16,200.00	\$60,000.00
b. Compliance VE, NOX, NH3 Slip, CO % Reduction & CO (outlet)	\$34,100.00	\$32,500.00	\$30,240.00	\$80,000.00



BID TABULATION
 CITY OF LAKELAND FLORIDA
 PURCHASING AND STORES DIVISION
 1140 E PARKER STREET
 LAKELAND, FL. 33801
 PHONE: (863) 834-6780 FAX:(863) 834-6777

Bid Number: 2024-ITB-336
Title: Annual Stack Testing Services
Date: 12/13/2024

Bidder:	Air Hygiene International Inc	Catalyst Air Management	Grace Consulting Inc	Tampa Electric Company
----------------	-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

City & State:	Broken Arrow, OK	Knoxville, TN	Wellington, OH	Tampa, FL
--------------------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------

Total Proposal Contract Value (ANNUAL TESTS): Sum 1.1.d, 1.2.d, 1.7 1.3.d, 1.4.b	\$69,445.00	\$92,400.00	\$38,320.00	\$168,000.00
--	-------------	-------------	-------------	--------------

State any discounts for multiple Unit combined testing (done in one mobilization) Attach additional sheets if needed. 1.8 (Priced Per Item)	\$4,500.00	\$2,500.00	5%	N/A
---	------------	------------	----	-----

2 FIRM LUMP SUM PRICES - Per Test If Performed Independently of Regularly Scheduled Tests

2.1 Particulate Matter - Method 5 (Priced Per Run)	\$850.00	\$7,700.00	\$2,880.00	N/A
--	----------	------------	------------	-----



BID TABULATION
 CITY OF LAKELAND FLORIDA
 PURCHASING AND STORES DIVISION
 1140 E PARKER STREET
 LAKELAND, FL. 33801
 PHONE: (863) 834-6780 FAX:(863) 834-6777

Bid Number: 2024-ITB-336
Title: Annual Stack Testing Services
Date: 12/13/2024

Bidder:	Air Hygiene International Inc	Catalyst Air Management	Grace Consulting Inc	Tampa Electric Company
----------------	-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

City & State:	Broken Arrow, OK	Knoxville, TN	Wellington, OH	Tampa, FL
--------------------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------

2.2 PM 2.5 - OTM Method 27	\$0.00	\$8,700.00	\$5,568.00	N/A
Gas RATA - all gas analyzers stated per Unit (Priced Per 2.3 Day)	\$4,500.00	\$10,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$5,000.00
2.4 Gas RATA - one analyzer (Priced Per Day)	\$4,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$3,000.00
2.5 CO Test	included w/ Nox Test	\$7,700.00	\$2,400.00	\$3,000.00
2.6 VOC Test	Included w/ Nox Test	\$7,700.00	\$6,500.00	\$3,000.00
NOx Test (Priced 2.7 Per Day)	\$4,500.00	\$7,700.00	\$2,400.00	\$3,000.00
2.8 Ammonia Slip (EPA METHOD 320) (Priced Per	\$250.00	\$8,600.00	\$3,560.00	\$8,000.00



BID TABULATION
 CITY OF LAKELAND FLORIDA
 PURCHASING AND STORES DIVISION
 1140 E PARKER STREET
 LAKELAND, FL. 33801
 PHONE: (863) 834-6780 FAX:(863) 834-6777

Bid Number: 2024-ITB-336
Title: Annual Stack Testing Services
Date: 12/13/2024

Bidder:	Air Hygiene International Inc	Catalyst Air Management	Grace Consulting Inc	Tampa Electric Company
----------------	-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

City & State:	Broken Arrow, OK	Knoxville, TN	Wellington, OH	Tampa, FL
--------------------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------

VE - Method 9 2.9 (Priced Per Day)	\$865.00	\$1,000.00	\$720.00	\$300.00
---------------------------------------	----------	------------	----------	----------

Fugitive Opacity - Method 22 (Priced 2.1 Per Day)	\$865.00	\$1,000.00	\$720.00	N/A
--	----------	------------	----------	-----

Condensable Particulate (CPM) - Method 202 (Priced 2.11 Per Run)	\$250.00	\$8,800.00	\$1,440.00	N/A
---	----------	------------	------------	-----

Formaldehyde (EPA METHOD 320) 2.12 (Priced Per Run)	\$150.00	\$10,500.00	\$4,780.00	\$8,000.00
--	----------	-------------	------------	------------

3 FIRM LUMP SUM PRICES - Additional Scenario Prices



BID TABULATION
 CITY OF LAKELAND FLORIDA
 PURCHASING AND STORES DIVISION
 1140 E PARKER STREET
 LAKELAND, FL. 33801
 PHONE: (863) 834-6780 FAX:(863) 834-6777

Bid Number: 2024-ITB-336
Title: Annual Stack Testing Services
Date: 12/13/2024

Bidder:	Air Hygiene International Inc	Catalyst Air Management	Grace Consulting Inc	Tampa Electric Company
----------------	-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

City & State:	Broken Arrow, OK	Knoxville, TN	Wellington, OH	Tampa, FL
--------------------------	------------------	---------------	----------------	-----------

Additional if new analyzers are RATA'd at same time as old ones	10% of Day Rate	\$0.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
Standby day (eg. For Unit unavailability, load restriction, fuel problems, etc.)				
3.2 (Priced Per Day)	\$4,500.00	\$2200 - 2 man, \$2900 - 3 man, \$3600 - 4 man	See Standard Rate Sheet	\$2,000.00
3.3 Mobilization fee (Per Round Trip)	\$4,500.00	\$4,600.00	\$1,400.00	\$900.00